
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham  
S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 8th November, 2010 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of Meeting held on 11th October, 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Requirement to Publish Payment over £500 (Pages 5 - 11) 
  

 
5. Welfare Rights and Money Advice Service (Pages 12 - 16) 
  

 
6. RBT Performance Report (Pages 17 - 29) 
  

 
7. E-Gov Board (Pages 30 - 32) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 20th October, 2010 

 
8. Website Strategy Group (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 6th October, 2010 

 
9. Complaints Forum (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 6th October, 2010 

 
10. Customer Access Strategy Group (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 6th October, 2010 

 

 



1111 DDDD    CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGIONINGIONINGIONING    ----    11 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 10     
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGIONINGIONINGIONING    
Monday, 11 th October , 2010Monday, 11 th October , 2010Monday, 11 th October , 2010Monday, 11 th October , 2010     

 
 
Present:- Councillor  W yatt (in the Chair ) and Councillor  Buckley. 
 
K23 .K23 .K23 .K23 . CONFERENCECONFERENCECONFERENCECONFERENCE        

    
 Resolved:-   That the LGA Annual Capital Finance Conference to be 

held on 16 th November, 2010 , be not attended. 
 

K24 .K24 .K24 .K24 . MINUTES OF MEETIMINUTES OF MEETIMINUTES OF MEETIMINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13TH SEPTNG HELD ON 13TH SEPTNG HELD ON 13TH SEPTNG HELD ON 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2010EMBER, 2010EMBER, 2010EMBER, 2010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held 
on 13 th September, 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 th September, 
2010 , be approved as a correct record. 
 

K25 .K25 .K25 .K25 . BBBBUDGET UPDATEUDGET UPDATEUDGET UPDATEUDGET UPDATE        
    

 Joe Johnson, Pr incipal Accountant, gave a verbal update on the 
budget for  2010 / 11 . 
 
The 2010  budget for  Financial Services had been £10 .2M but that 
had changed due to the Government announcement in June of 
var ious cuts in grants.  The Comprehensive Spending Review was 
due on 20 th October , the implicat ions of which would be worked on 
and the revised budget set for  2010 / 11 .   
 

K26 .K26 .K26 .K26 . RBT PERFORMANCE REPORBT PERFORMANCE REPORBT PERFORMANCE REPORBT PERFORMANCE REPORTRTRTRT        
    

 Mark Gannon, Transformation &  Strategic Par tnerships Manager, 
presented the submitted repor t which summarised RBT’s 
per formance against contractual measures and key service delivery 
issues for  August, 2010 , across the areas of Customer Access, 
Human Resources and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 
Key points for  this per iod included:- 
 
Customer Access 
− All per formance targets achieved 
− 2  complaints received in August; 1  had not yet been resolved 

and the other closed not upheld 
− Continued work on the transformation of extending payment 

options with good progress made on identifying payment 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGIONINGIONINGIONING    ----    11 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 10     2222 DDDD    
 

network providers.  Ongoing work between the Client and RBT 
to finalise funding arrangements 

− W orkshop held with contractors Morr isons and W illmott Dixon 
and the 2010  Client to discuss issues around policy, pr ior it ies, 
contract centre processes and key Performance Indicators 

− 4 th October  live date agreed for  the recording of avoidable 
contact for  all customer contact made via the Siebel CRM 
system 

 
Human Resources and Payroll 
− All per formance targets achieved  
− Preparat ion of a business case for  the refresh of servers which 

support the PSE HR and Payroll system 
− Ongoing work to finalise the transfer  arrangements of 2010  

Ltd. employees moving to new service provision arrangements 
from October 

− Yourself Version 11  due for  release in November, 2010  
− 1  complaint received; closed as upheld  
 
ICT 
− All per formance targets achieved 
− RBT to produce a ‘Roadmap of Obsolescence’ explaining what 

investment would be required over  the next 5  years allowing 
creation of a strategy for  maintaining all the infrastructure at an 
appropr iate level 

− Ongoing discussions with suppliers with regard to a new 
managed pr int service 

− Creation of the South Yorkshire Chief Information Officer Group 
− No complaints received 
 
Procurement 
− All per formance targets achieved with the exception of PO6  

(catalogue orders) in June which achieved 16 .38% against a 
target of 19%.   

− Former BVP18  achieved 94 .21%.  The current year  to date 
posit ion was 95 .79%, an improvement on the same point 
dur ing 2009 / 10  when per formance achieved a year  to date 
figure of 94 .74% 

 
Revenues and Benefits 
− Council Tax Collect ion Rate 46 .46% at the end of August, 

2010 , 0 .22% lower than the same point in 2009 / 10  
− The target for  2010 / 11  continued to be a Council Tax 

Collect ion Rate which placed Rotherham in the upper 
per formance quart ile for  Metropolitan Distr ict  Councils with a 
minimum collection level of 97 .0% regardless of quar tile 
posit ion 

Page 2



3333 DDDD    CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGIONINGIONINGIONING    ----    11 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 10     
 

− There had been 1 ,818  Council Tax Liability Orders referred to 
the bailiff up to the end of July, 2  of which were classed as 
vulnerable cases 

− Average number of days taken to act ion a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 10 .75  days.  This was better  than the 
per formance level which the service aimed to achieve i.e. 14  
days 

− NNDR collect ion rate was 49 .66% at the end of August, 2010 , 
1 .3% up on the same point in 2009 / 10 .   

− The NNDR collect ion figure had been adjusted to incorporate 
the affect of the NNDR Deferral Scheme.  The year  end target 
remained a collection rate which placed Rotherham in the upper 
per formance quart ile for  Metropolitan Distr ict  Councils with a 
maximum collect ion level of 98 .5% regardless of quart ile 
posit ion 

− 229  Business Rates Liability Orders had been referred to the 
bailiff in the current financial year  up to the end of August, 
2010  

− The number of act ive cases continued to fall due to a number of 
businesses who had applied successfully for  deferment had 
actually gone on to pay their  accounts in full and some cases 
where the payer had defaulted on payments and recovery 
act ions had commenced.   

− There were currently 269  act ive deferral cases allowing a 
deferral of £459 ,926 .84  

− Following implementat ion of the Revs and Bens Business 
Process Reengineering significant improvements had been 
made to telephone response t imes with less than 5% of 
customers now abandoning calls 

− 5  complaints were closed dur ing August; 1  closed not upheld, 1  
withdrawn and 3  closed upheld.  

 
Resolved:-   (1 )  That RBT’s per formance against contractual 
measures and key
[...]
 act ivity and to act as a deterrent to 
fraud. 
 
(3 )  That all the staff concerned be thanked for  their  work in this 
field. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

1.  Meeting: The Cabinet Member for Resources & Commissioning 

2.  Date: 8th  November 2010 

3.  Title: Requirement to Publish spend > £500 

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
As part of its open data agenda, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government wrote to all local authorities in June 2010 committing them to publish 
items of spending over £500 including tenders, contracts and actual payments by 
January 2011. The government has also recently announced its intention to publish 
certain information on salaries by this date. This report does not consider this aspect 
of the open data agenda which is being considered by Strategic HR and RBT 
HR/Payroll.  
 
A previous report to SLT indicated the intention of publishing the Council’s actual 
payments greater than £500 using internal resources. Subsequent to that report, 
further regulatory guidance has been released and there has been an opportunity to 
meet with a specialist, external data analyst, Spikes Cavell whom currently provide 
the Council with data analyst services for the Procurement activity. This report looks 
at the potential business benefits and mitigation of adverse risks that could be 
achieved by using, Spikes Cavell, to process and publish our spend data via their 
‘Spot Light on Spend’ website. 
 
6. Recommendations 
Cabinet Member is asked to note the contents and recommendations of the 
Cabinet report dated 3rd November 2010. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER FOR 
RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

7.  Proposals and Details 
The Government requires all Councils to publish contracts and actual payments 
above £500 by January 2011.  Previously, Cabinet agreed that the Council should 
begin publishing data commencing from November 2010 in the format outlined in 
Appendix 1.  Since this point further guidance has been issued and publicised by the 
Local Government Group.   
 
To now achieve the internal publication of actual payments data (on a monthly basis) 
would require directorates, working with Financial Services, to define and assign a 
supplier classification to approximately 16,500 existing supplier records as well as 
any new suppliers. In addition, for each report to be published there is a requirement 
to examine every payment record and redact any personal information to comply 
with Data Protection legislation. To meet these requirements will potentially absorb 
considerable internal resources while not sufficiently reducing the risk of non 
compliance with legislation 
 
As a current user of the Spikes Cavell’s “The Observatory”, it was identified that they 
are able to act as a service provider to publish the contracts and actual spend over 
£500 on our behalf. 

Spikes Cavell Ltd 

Using semi-automated and industry classification standards, Spikes Cavell will 
manage the publication of our data through an intuitive and easy to use web 
application that is hosted by them which can be accessed by the general public 
through the Council’s web site. The company is currently working with about 15 other 
local authorities to provide these services and the ‘Spotlight on Spend’ website has 
received positive feedback from the professional media. 
 
Appendix 2 provides some example screen shots and a private and confidential link 
to the ‘Spotlight on Spend’ website which provides an analysis of the Council’s 
2009/10 data. It should be noted that at this stage there has been no validation of the 
supplier classifications used to ensure they are relevant. 
 
 

Page 6



 

The potential business benefits of using Spikes Cavell to process and publish the 
Council’s data are: 

Compliance 

§ Spikes Cavell is the leading supplier of spend management 
solutions to the public sector and have many years experience 
of 
[...]
lso expected to publish new contract & procurement information 
from January 2011. In discussions with Spikes Cavell, the company has recently 
developed a Contracts module to meet the recent guidance. The module would: 
 

• provide a method of capturing all the Council’s contracts (the Council does not 
have a central contracts register) 

• improve metrics reporting e.g. comparison of contract and maverick spend. 

• Provide a means to identify and performance manage spend that should have but 
does not have a contract in place. 

• Support and encourage further collaborative procurement on a regional basis.  
 
As a Procurement performance tool, it is anticipated that the Transformation & 
Strategic Partnerships Team will implement and own the module and work with 
directorates to capture and then maintain all relevant contract information. 
 
7. Finance 
The annual cost of working with Spikes Cavell would be £8,310 for the provision of 
the Contracts Module and the provision of monthly spend data (>£500) that will be 
published on the website. It is understood that the Y&H RIEP is now expected to 
provide funding to Local Authorities to undertake such spend analysis using Spikes 
Cavell. The company has confirmed that a refund or credit for any sum paid prior to 
funding being received would be returned to the council.    
 
8. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The use of Spikes Cavell in processing and publishing contract and spend data will 
help to mitigate the risk that the Council does not fully meet the evolving open data 
agenda and publicises data that breaches data protection legislation. 
 
9. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The publication of Council data via the Spotlight on spend website could provide the 
Council with an opportunity to contribute to the governments open data agenda and 
ensure compliance.  
 
10. Background Papers and Consultation 
Letter from the Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP, Local Transparency, 4th June 2010 
Report to SLT – 28th
[...]
helped 1529 Clients (951 
general, 578 Macmillan). The value of secured benefits during this period was 
£5,253857.60 (£3,658,218.00 existing team , £1,595,639.60 Macmillan).  
 
For the period 1.4.09 to 30.9.09 the Welfare Rights Service received 647 
Client referrals (432 General, 170 Macmillan, 45 Breathing Space Project). 
For the same period in 2010 this has amounted to 794 Client referrals (300 
General, 494 Macmillan), demonstrating an overall increase of 147. 
 
As at the 25th October there are 57 referrals awaiting appointments. 

 
 
Money Advice Service Performance 
 
In 2009/10 the service assisted 475 clients, advising on £19,271,691.84. of 
unsecured debt and £13,694,518.00 of secured debt.  £717,390 of debt was 
written off following advice and intervention from the team. 

For the period 1.4.09 to 30.9.09 the team assisted 211 clients advising on 
£16,156,525.01 unsecured debt and £4,305,395.95 of secured debt. 
£527,630.00 was written-off following advice and intervention from the team. 
For the same period this year (2010) the team has assisted 181 clients, 
advising on £3,018,994.79 of unsecured debt and £5,862,537 of secured 
debt.  £625,871.00 was written of off. 

As at the 25th October, 2010, there are no customers awaiting appointments. 

Page 13



 

 

3. Customer Satisfaction 

For the period 01.04.10 - 30.09.10, 75 Clients returned questionnaires, results 
were as follows:  
 

• 88% of our customers said that we gave information that was very easy 
to understand and 12% fairly easy  

• 94% of our customers were very satisfied and 6% fairly satisfied that 
the service provided to them met their needs. 

• 87%  of our customers said we kept them up to date very well and 12% 
fairly well  

The service continues to be accredited by the Community Legal Services 
Quality Mark. 

4. External factors impacting the Service 
 

Welfare Rights 
 

Employment and Support Allowance (ESA) is impacting on advice agencies 
nationally. Generally, quit
[...]
 2010 for payment of undisputed invoices within 30 
days was 94.47%.  The current year to date position is 95.57%, is an improvement 
on the same point during 2009-10 when performance achieved a year to date 
figure of 94.09%. 
 

7.4.3 Addressable Spend & Savings Tracking 
 
Addressable spend and savings figures for are as follows: 
 
Savings in 
month of 
August 
 

Savings year 
to date 
 

Estimated 
Savings to 
year end 

Addressable 
Spend in 
September 

Addressable 
Spend Year 
to Date 

 
£251k 
 

 
£1.976m 

 

 
£3.241m 

 
£3.005m 

 
£15.009m 

 
7.4.4 Transaction Volumes 
 

Transaction volumes continue to be high with work by RBT Procurement and the 
Transformation and Partnerships (TSP) Team ongoing to address issues. 

Page 21



 
7.4.5 2010 Ltd 
 

Following the outsourcing of 2010 Ltd’s repairs and maintenance service, work 
between 2010 Ltd and RBT Procurement is being undertaken to finalise orders 
through the ROCC system by the end of October 2010 followed by payment of 
subsequent invoices.   

 
7.5 Revenues and Benefits 
 
7.5.1 Council Tax 
 

As at the end of September 2010 the Council Tax Collection rate stood at 55.84%, 
which is 0.1% behind the same point in 2009-10.  The target 2010-11 continues to 
be that RBT achieve a Council Tax Collection Rate which places Rotherham in the 
upper performance quartile for Metropolitan District Councils, with a minimum 
collection level of 97.0% regardless of quartile position. 

 
The following table illustrates recovery action taken in the year to date compared 
with the same point in 2009-10: - 

 

Council Tax Collection – Recovery Procedures 

Documents Issued At September 2010 At September 2009 

Reminders 28.608 27,674 

Summonses 9,289 8,450 

Liability Orders 6,131 7,145 

 

The total number of Council Tax Liability Orders that had been referred to the bailiff 
in the financial year up to the end of September 2010 is 2,290 of which 1 was 
classed as a vulnerable case.   
 
The average number of days taken to action a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 11.46 days at the end of September 2010. This is better than 
the performance level which the service aims to achieve of 14 days.  
 

7.5.2 NNDR 
 

NNDR collection performance stood at 61.06% at the end of September 2010, 
which is 0.1% behind the same point in 2009-10. The NNDR collection figure has 
been adjusted to incorporate the effect of the NNDR Deferral Scheme.  The year 
end target for NNDR collection remains a collection rate which places Rotherham 
in the upper performance quartile for Metropolitan District Councils, with a minimum 
collection level of 98.5% regardless of quartile position. 
 
The following table illustrates the current levels of recovery action being taken: - 

Page 22



 

NNDR Collection – Recovery Procedures 

Documents Issued At September 2010 At September 2009 

Reminders 4,056 3,033 

Summons 885 887 

489 538 592 

 

The total number of Business Rates Liability Orders that had been referred to the 
bailiff in the financial year to the end of September 2010 was 257. 

 

With reference to the NNDR Deferral Scheme, the numbers have decreased 
substantially due to changes in small business rate relief effective from 1st October 
2010 which resulted in  many businesses being allowed further relief and having no 
further amount to pay this year.  All businesses that went into credit as a result of 
these changes have been issued a refund.   

 
7.5.3 Other Service Measures 

 
Performance against the remaining Operational Measures continues to be 
satisfactory. The benefits caseload has increased to 30,292 which is the highest 
level to date, however work is ongoing to ensure that all Measures continue to be 
met.  

 
7.5.4 Complaints 
 

Three complaints were closed during September 2010. Of these two were closed 
not upheld; one was closed upheld.  In respect of the latter, the relevant member of 
staff has received additional coaching to prevent recurrence a

Minutes of the meeting


27272727 KKKK    RESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGSIONINGSIONINGSIONING    ----    08 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 10     
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGIONINGIONINGIONING    
8 th November, 20108 th November, 20108 th November, 20108 th November, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  W yatt (in the Chair ) and Councillor  Buckley (Policy Advisor). 
 
K29 .K29 .K29 .K29 . MINUTES OF MEETING HMINUTES OF MEETING HMINUTES OF MEETING HMINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11TH OCTOBER,ELD ON 11TH OCTOBER,ELD ON 11TH OCTOBER,ELD ON 11TH OCTOBER,    2010201020102010         

    
 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 11 th October, 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 th October , 
2010 , be approved as a correct record. 
 

K30 .K30 .K30 .K30 . REQUIREMENT TO PUBLIREQUIREMENT TO PUBLIREQUIREMENT TO PUBLIREQUIREMENT TO PUBLISH PAYMENT OVER £500SH PAYMENT OVER £500SH PAYMENT OVER £500SH PAYMENT OVER £500         
    

 Stuar t Booth, Director  of Central Finance, submitted a repor t which 
set out that, as par t of its Open Data Agenda, the Secretary of State 
for  Communities and Local Government wrote to all local author it ies 
in June, 2010  committing them to publish items of spending over  
£500  including tenders, contracts and actual payments by January, 
2011 . The Government had also recently announced its intention to 
publish cer tain information on salar ies by this date. The repor t did 
not consider  this aspect of the open data agenda which was being 
considered by Strategic HR and RBT HR/ Payroll.  
 
To achieve the internal publicat ion of actual payments data on a 
monthly basis would require Directorates, working with Financial 
Services, to define and assign a supplier  classificat ion to 
approximately 16 ,500  exist ing supplier  records as well as any new 
suppliers.  There was also a requirement to examine every payment 
record and redact any personal information to comply with Data 
Protection legislation for  each published repor t.  Due to the 
considerable internal resources this would entail, Spikes Cavell had 
been identified as a service provider  to publish the contracts and 
actual spend on the Council’s behalf via their  ‘Spot Light on Spend’ 
website. 
 
It  was noted that, at its meeting on 3 rd November, 2010 , the 
Cabinet had approved Spikes Cavell as the service provider  (M inute 
No. 97  refers). 
 
The annual cost of working with Spikes Cavell would be £8 ,310  for  
the provision of the Contracts Module and the provision of monthly 
spend data (>£500 ) that would be published on the website.  It  was 
understood that the Yorkshire and Humber RIEP was now expected 
to provide funding to Local Author it ies to undertake such spend 
analysis using Spikes Cavell. The company had confirmed that a 



RESORESORESORESOURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONINGINGINGING    ----    08 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 10     28282828 KKKK    
 

refund or  credit for  any sum paid pr ior to funding being received 
would be returned to the Council.    
 
The use of Spikes Cavell in processing and publishing contract and 
spend data would help to mit igate the r isk that the Council did not 
fully meet the evolving open data agenda and publicised data that 
breached data protect ion legislation. 
 
 
 
 
Discussion ensued on the repor t with issues of staff resources, data 
protection and the possible increase in Freedom of Information 
requests raised. 
 
Resolved:-  That the repor t be noted. 
 

K31 .K31 .K31 .K31 . W ELFARE RIGHTS AND MW ELFARE RIGHTS AND MW ELFARE RIGHTS AND MW ELFARE RIGHTS AND M ONEY ADVICE SERVICEONEY ADVICE SERVICEONEY ADVICE SERVICEONEY ADVICE SERVICE        
    

  In accordance with M inute No. K26 (2 ) of 11 th October , 2010 , Anne 
Hawke,  Per formance and Improvement Team Manager, presented 
a per formance repor t on the work of the W elfare Rights and Money 
Advice team drawing attent ion to the following:- 
 
W elfare Rights Per formance 
− RBT secured funding from Macmillan Cancer Support in June 

2009  to deliver  W elfare Rights to people living with cancer 
− In 2009 / 10  the Service had helped 1 ,529  clients (951  general, 

578  Macmillan), with secured benefits of £5 ,253 ,857 .60  
(£3 ,658 ,218 .00  exist ing team, £1 ,595 ,639 .60  Macmillan) 

− Between 1 st Apr il, to 30 th September, 2009 , the Service had 
received 647  client referrals (432  General, 170  Macmillan, 45  
Breathing Space Project).  For  the same per iod in 2010  there 
had been 794  client referrals (300  General, 494  Macmillan) 

− As at 25 th October  there were 57  referrals await ing 
appointments 

 
Money Advice Service 
− 475  clients assisted in 2009 / 10 , advising on £19 ,271 ,691 .84  

of unsecured debt and £13 ,694 ,518 .00  of secured debt.  
£717 ,390  of debt was wr it ten off following advice and 
intervention from the Team 

− Between 1 st Apr il to 30 th September, 2009 , the Team had 
assisted 211  clients advising on £16 ,156 ,525 .01  unsecured 
debt and £4 ,395 ,395 .95  of secured debt.  £527 ,630 .00  was 
wr it ten off following advice and intervention from the Team 

− For the same per iod in 2010  the Team had assisted 181  clients, 



29292929 KKKK    RESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGSIONINGSIONINGSIONING    ----    08 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 10     
 

advising on £3 ,018 ,994 .74  of unsecured debt and £5 ,862 ,537  
of secured debt.  £625 ,871 .00  was wr itten off 

 
Customer Satisfact ion 1 st Apr il-30 th September, 2010  
− 88% customers stated the information given was very easy to 

understand and 12% fair ly easy 
− 94% customers satisfied and 6% fair ly sat isfied that the service 

provided to them met their  needs 
− 87% customer said they were kept up to date and 12% fair ly well 
 
External Factors impacting the Service 
− Increase in the number of Employment and Support Allowance 

appeals due to them being refused by the DW P at the init ial 
stage 

− Lack of specialist  Appeals Officers within the Advice Sector  as a 
whole causes additional impact on the Service 

− Impact of the recession and resultant increase in clients r inging 
for  advice or help with the benefits system 

− Forthcoming changes in Legislat ion 
 
− Rolling programme of moving Incapacity benefit  claimants onto 

Income Support 
− Revised Limited Capability for  W ork test – the National 

Association of W elfare Rights W orkers est imated a fur ther  5% of 
clients would be refused/ would not meet the cr iter ia for  the 
support component of Employment and Support Allowance 

− Change in cr iter ia for  lone parents on Income Support 
− Proposed Tax Credit  changes 
− Increased number of clients with mortgage arrears 
 
In order  to fur ther  improve the efficiency and effect iveness of the 
Service, it  would be restructured to improve how casework was both 
handled and processed.  A case management system would be 
implemented  and Neighbourhood Benefit Officers transferred from 
the Revenues and Benefits Service into the W elfare Rights Team. 
 
As par t of the recent Scrut iny review into debt recovery, a scheme 
had been agreed in how to deal with customers who had mult iple 
debts with the Council which were at advanced stages of debt 
recovery.  Customers were now able to refer  themselves to the 
Money Advice Service dur ing a per iod where action was on hold 
pending them contact ing the Service.  In order  to implement the 
changes, it  had been identified that shor t term help would be 
required.  A ret ired W elfare Rights member had been temporar ily 
appointed to allow for  the new structure and case management 
system to be implemented to lessen the impact on the operation. 
 



RESORESORESORESOURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONINGINGINGING    ----    08 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 10     30303030 KKKK    
 

Resolved:-  That the repor t be noted. 
 

K32 .K32 .K32 .K32 . RBT PERFORMANCE REPORBT PERFORMANCE REPORBT PERFORMANCE REPORBT PERFORMANCE REPORTRTRTRT        
    

 Mark Gannon, Transformation &  Strategic Par tnerships Manager, 
presented the submitted repor t which summarised RBT’s 
per formance against contractual measures and key service delivery 
issues for  September, 2010 , across the areas of Customer Access, 
Human Resources and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 
Key points for  this per iod included:- 
 
Customer Access 
− All per formance targets achieved  
− W ork underway to ensure that the Contact Centre was able to 

successfully manage the transfer  of Housing Repairs and 
Maintenance to externalised contractors from 1 st November, 
2010  

− Successful update of Siebel CRM to enable automatic tracking 
of avoidable contact 

− Continuing work with Strategic Directors and management team 
to identify achievable benefits from the Customer Service 
Consolidat ion programme 

− 3  complaints received in September; 1  inconclusive, 1  carr ied 
over  to October  and 1  upheld 

− Process of captur ing customer e-mail and mobile telephones 
had commenced 

 
Human Resources and Payroll 
− All per formance targets achieved  
− Following Br insworth and W ales Comprehensive Schools move 

to Academy status, new “companies” set up on the payroll 
system and transfer of employees 

− Further  approved applicat ions for  Voluntary Ear ly 
Retirement/ Voluntary Severance  

− Final TUPE list provided by 2010  Ltd. for  the transfer of 350  
employees to the 2  new contractors 

− E-payslip became mandatory as from October, 2010  
 
ICT 
− All per formance targets achieved 
− W ork underway of ICT Strategy for  2011 -2016  
− Ser ious difficult ies had been exper ienced by schools using the 

internet and e-mail products provided by RBT via the Rotherham 
Gr id for  Learning.  The problems had now largely been resolved  

− Reopening of the Town Hall which now had a wireless network 



31313131 KKKK    RESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGSIONINGSIONINGSIONING    ----    08 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 10     
 

− Suppliers had been invited to bid for  the provision of a new 
network in preparat ion for  the move to Riverside House 

− No complaints received 
 
Procurement 
− All per formance targets achieved. 
− Following review, PO6  (catalogue orders) had been removed 

from the suite of Operat ional Measures 
− Former BVP18  achieved 94 .47%.  The current year  to date 

posit ion was 95 .57%, an improvement on the same point 
dur ing 2009 / 10  when per formance achieved a year  to date 
figure of 94 .09% 

− Following the outsourcing of the Repairs and Maintenance 
Service, work between 2010  and RBT Procurement was being 
undertaken to finalise orders through the ROCC system by the 
end of October  followed by payment of subsequent invoices 

 
Revenues and Benefits 
− Council Tax Collect ion Rate 55 .84% at the end of September, 

2010 , 0 .1% lower than the same point in 2009 / 10  
− The target for  2010 / 11  continued to be a Council Tax 

Collect ion Rate which placed Rotherham in the upper 
per formance quart ile for  Metropolitan Distr ict  Councils with a 
minimum collection level of 97 .0% regardless of quar tile 
posit ion 

− There had been 2 ,290  Council Tax Liability Orders referred to 
the bailiff up to the end of September, 1  of which were classed 
as vulnerable case 

− Average number of days taken to act ion a Council Tax Change of 
Circumstance was 11 .46  days.  This was better  than the 
per formance level which the service aimed to achieve i.e. 14  
days 

− NNDR collect ion rate was 61 .06% at the end of September, 
2010 , 0 .1% behind the  same point in 2009 / 10 .   

 
 
− The NNDR collect ion figure had been adjusted to incorporate 

the affect of the NNDR Deferral Scheme.  The year  end target 
remained a collection rate which placed Rotherham in the upper 
per formance quart ile for  Metropolitan Distr ict  Councils with a 
maximum collect ion level of 98 .5% regardless of quart ile 
posit ion 

− 257  Business Rates Liability Orders had been referred to the 
bailiff in the current financial year  up to the end of September, 
2010  

− The number of cases under NNDR Deferral Scheme had 
decreased substantially due to changes in small business rate 



RESORESORESORESOURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONURCES AND COMMISSIONINGINGINGING    ----    08 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 10     32323232 KKKK    
 

relief effect ive from 1 st October , 2010  
− The benefits caseload had increased to 30 ,292  
− 3  complaints were closed dur ing September; 2  closed not 

upheld, 1  closed upheld.  
 
Resolved:-  That RBT’s per formance against contractual measures 
and key service delivery issues for  September, 2010 , be noted. 
 

K33 .K33 .K33 .K33 . EEEE----GOV BOARDGOV BOARDGOV BOARDGOV BOARD        
    

 Considerat ion was given and discussion took place on the minutes of 
the E-Government Board held on 20 th October , 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

K34 .K34 .K34 .K34 . W EBSITE STRATEGY GROW EBSITE STRATEGY GROW EBSITE STRATEGY GROW EBSITE STRATEGY GROUPUPUPUP        
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the W ebsite Strategy 
Group held on 6 th October , 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

K35 .K35 .K35 .K35 . COMPLAINTS FORUMCOMPLAINTS FORUMCOMPLAINTS FORUMCOMPLAINTS FORUM         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the Complaints Forum 
held on 6 th October, 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

K36 .K36 .K36 .K36 . CUSTOMER ACCESS STRACUSTOMER ACCESS STRACUSTOMER ACCESS STRACUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY GROUPTEGY GROUPTEGY GROUPTEGY GROUP        
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the Customer Access 
Strategy Group held on 6 th October , 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHOR(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHOR(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHOR(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OISED CONSIDERATION OISED CONSIDERATION OISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOW ING ITEMF THE FOLLOW ING ITEMF THE FOLLOW ING ITEMF THE FOLLOW ING ITEM     TO TO TO TO 
ENABLE THE APPROPRIAENABLE THE APPROPRIAENABLE THE APPROPRIAENABLE THE APPROPRIATE BOOKING TO BE MATE BOOKING TO BE MATE BOOKING TO BE MATE BOOKING TO BE MADE.)DE.)DE.)DE.)        
  



33333333 KKKK    RESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISRESOURCES AND COMMISSIONINGSIONINGSIONINGSIONING    ----    08 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 1008 / 11 / 10     
 

K37 .K37 .K37 .K37 . CONFERENCECONFERENCECONFERENCECONFERENCE        
    

 Resolved:-  That the Chairman (or  substitute) be author ised to attend 
the Annual Procurement 2011  Conference to be held at the QEII 
Conference Centre, London on 10 th February, 2011 . 
 

 


